Petitioner at the Overton County Jail and received on December 2, 

2009, five days before sentencing hearing. 

On December 7, 2009, the U.S. District Court for the 

Middle District of Tennessee entered judgement and Petitioner 

was sentenced to one hundred-sixty eight (168) months of 

imprisonment. 

On October 25, 2010, Petitioner filed a motion for 

permission to file a delayed appeal on the ground that his 

appointed counsel had failed to file an appeal/on his behalf 

despite being requested to do so. The U.S. District Court for the